
EXTRAORDINARY MEETING

AUDIT COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

TUESDAY 19TH SEPTEMBER, 2017

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BG

TO: MEMBERS OF AUDIT COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Hugh Rayner
Vice Chairman: Councillor Sury Khatri BSc (Hons) MSc (Lond)

Councillor  Geof Cooke
Councillor Arjun Mittra

Independent Members

Councillor Anthony Finn
Councillor Peter Zinkin

Councillor Kathy  Levine 

Geraldine Chadwick Richard Harbord

Substitute Members

Councillor Melvin Cohen Councillor Eva Greenspan Councillor Anne Hutton
Councillor John Marshall Councillor Reema Patel Councillor Alan Schneiderman

In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is deadline at 
10am Friday 15 September. Requests must be submitted to Maria Lugangira at 
maria.lugangira@barnet.gov.uk

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Service contact: Maria Lugangira 020 8359 2761

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Absence of Members (If any) 

2.  Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non 
Pecuniary interests (If any) 

3.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (If any) 

4.  Public Question and Comments (If any) 

5.  Members' Items (If any) 

6.  Statement of Accounts, External Auditor's Audit Completion Report 
and Annual Governance Statement for the year 2016/17 

3 - 198

7.  Any item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Maria Lugnagira  
020 8359 2761  maria.lugangira@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a 
text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee 
Rooms also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



Summary
The external audit of the Council’s Statement of Accounts is undertaken by BDO whose 
findings are reported in the Audit Completion Report at Appendix A.  BDO anticipate 
providing an unmodified opinion on the Council’s financial statements, subject to the 
clearance of the outstanding matters on page 5 of the Audit Completion Report. 

BDO were presented with the draft financial statements on 31 May 2017 and 
accompanying working papers on 5 June 2017 The accounts are required to be approved 
and published by 30 September 2017.

BDO identified one adjustment which impacts on the Council’s net assets and reserves as 
at 31 March 2017.  This relates to the pension scheme liability which in the first draft 
accounts was calculated based on estimated asset values.  The actuary provided an 
updated calculation based on actual asset values, which increased the liability by 
£82.348m.  An equivalent adjustment has been made in respect of the Barnet Group’s 
pension liability which resulted in the Group net assets and reserves as at 31 March 2017 
reducing by £89.295m.  The accounts have been adjusted for both of these changes.

Audit Committee

19 September 2017
 

Title 
Statement of Accounts, External Auditor’s 
Audit Completion Report and Annual 
Governance Statement for the year 2016/17

Report of Director of Resources - Statutory 151 Officer

Wards All

Status Public 

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         
Appendix A – Audit Completion Report
Appendix B – Statement of Accounts 2016/17
Appendix C – Annual Governance Statement 

Officer Contact Details 
Gillian Clelland – Assistant Director of Finance, CSG 
Gillian.Clelland@barnet.gov.uk
020 8359 5310

3

AGENDA ITEM 6

mailto:Gillian.Clelland@barnet.gov.uk


There were no misstatements that impacted on the Council or Group surplus on the 
provision of services.  The auditors did, however, identify a significant number of 
reclassifications and disclosure changes, the majority of which have been corrected in the 
accounts presented for approval.  There are some additional misstatements which remain 
unadjusted on the basis of materiality or because the values are projected. 

In providing the opinion on the financial statements, BDO are required to reach a 
conclusion on the adequacy of the Council’s arrangements for ensuring economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources.  The audit concluded that the Council 
has adequate arrangements in place for setting and monitoring financial budgets and that it 
has clearly identified its funding gaps and savings requirements through to 2020.  The 
auditors are also satisfied that the Council has adequate arrangements in place for 
managing key contracts, although they have made recommendations to further strengthen 
these arrangements.  However, as a result of the Ofsted inspection rating the Council’s 
Children’s services as inadequate, the use of resources conclusion will be modified.

The council is required to produce an Annual Governance Statement (AGS), which is a statutory 
reported public statement, and will be included within the statement of accounts for 2016/17.  The 
Annual Governance Statement summarises the key processes the council uses to deliver systems 
of control, governance and assurance across its functions.  The role of the Audit Committee is to 
oversee the production of the authority’s Annual Governance Statement and to recommend its 
adoption.

The Annual Governance Statement was approved for inclusion within n the Statement of Accounts 
at Audit Committee in July 2017, however in order for completeness it is re-presented to Audit 
Committee for noting. 

Recommendations 
1. That the Committee approve the Statement of Accounts for 2016/17 and 

recommend that they be signed by the Chairman and the Director of 
Resources (Statutory 151 Officer) on behalf of the Council. 

2. That the matters raised by the external auditor relating to detailed aspects of 
the 2016/17 accounts audit be noted.

3. That the management responses to recommendations made by the external 
auditor be noted.

4. That the Annual Governance Statement 2016/17 be noted. 

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED

1.1 Under Section 151 Local Government Act 1972- “…every local authority 
shall make arrangements for the proper administration of their financial 
affairs”. Additionally, in accordance with International Standard on Auditing 
(ISA) 260, the external auditor is required to issue detailed reports on 
matters arising from the audit of the council’s accounts and pension fund 
accounts.  

1.2 Part 2 Section 6 of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 requires a 
local authority to conduct a review at least once a year of the effectiveness 

4



of its system of internal control and publish an Annual Governance 
Statement each year with the authority’s financial statements.

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 In order that the Council can meet its legal obligation to produce audited 
financial statements.

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED

3.1 None

4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION

4.1 The governance issues identified within the Annual Governance Statement 
will be monitored throughout th
[...]
unts must be considered by a committee or full council and 
approved by a resolution of that body. The accounts must then be signed by 
the person presiding at the meeting. The Section 151 officer must then re-
confirm on behalf of the authority that they are satisfied that the statement of 
accounts presents a true and fair view of the financial position of the authority 
and its income and expenditure for that year. 

5.3.4 The 2015 Regulations also require that the accounts are published by 30 
September 2017. From next year the requirement is for publication by 31 July 
each year, two months earlier than the current statutory deadline.

5.3.5 International Standard on Auditing (UK and Ireland) 260 deals with the 
auditor’s responsibility to communicate with those charged with governance in 
an audit of financial statements. A link to the website containing ISA 260 can 
be found at https://www.frc.org.uk/getattachment/0240d0ea-d80f-4191-bf26-
e29f98093cda/ISA-(UK)-260-Revised-June-2016_final.pdf.

The Council’s Constitution, Part 15 - Responsibility for Functions, Annex A 
details the functions of the Audit Committee and include “To review and 
approve the annual statement of accounts. Specifically, to consider whether 
appropriate accounting policies have been followed and whether there are 
concerns arising from the financial statements or from the audit that need to 
be brought to the attention of the Council” and “To consider the external 
auditor’s report to those charged with governance on issues arising from the 
audit of the accounts” and ‘to oversee the production of the authority’s Annual 
Governance Statement and to recommend its adoption’.

5.4 Risk Management
5.4.1 A positive external audit opinion on Barnet’s Statement of Accounts plays an 

essential and key role in providing assurance that Barnet’s financial risks are 
managed in an environment of sound stewardship and control.

5.4.2 There are no key risks relating to the production, audit or pub
[...]
................................................1

SUMMARY .........................................................................2

INTRODUCTION ..................................................................4

OUTSTANDING MATTERS........................................................5

KEY AUDIT AND ACCOUNTING MATTERS .....................................6

OTHER REPORTING MATTERS.................................................31

CONTROL ENVIRONMENT......................................................33

WHOLE OF GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTS .......................................34

USE OF RESOURCES ............................................................35

OBJECTIONS AND INFORMATION FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ......41

APPENDIX I: AUDIT DIFFERENCES ............................................44

APPENDIX II: RECOMMENDATIONS AND ACTION PLAN.....................55

APPENDIX III: MATERIALITY ...................................................61

APPENDIX IV: INDEPENDENCE ................................................63

APPENDIX V: FEES SCHEDULE.................................................64

APPENDIX VI: DRAFT REPRESENTATION LETTER ...........................65

CONTENTS

10



LONDON BOROUGH OF BARNET | AUDIT COMPLETION REPORT 2

AUDIT SCOPE AND OBJECTIVES

Audit status We have substantially completed our audit procedures in accordance with the planned scope and our objectives have been achieved, subject to 
resolution of matters set out in the outstanding matters section below.

Audit risks During the course of our audit we have elevated the risk level of three of our financial statements audit risks from ‘normal’ to ‘significant’. These are 
as follows:

 Property, plant and equipment and investment property valuations (due to volatility and uncertainty over market prices in the year)

 Pension liability assumptions (draft accounts recorded a significant and unexpected decrease in the net pension liability)

 Changes in presentation of the financial 
[...]
the audited financial statements before the 29 September 2017 deadline.

Audit independence Our observations on our audit independence and objectivity and related matters are set out in Appendix IV. 

Objections from members 
of the public

We have received objections regarding the legality of transactions in the financial statements including accruals for PCN parking income, gain share 
payments made to Capita and the decision to take borrow in the form of Lender Option Borrower Option (LOBOs) loans in previous years.  
Investigations into these transactions will continue.  However, work completed to date does not suggests that there will be a material impact on the 
financial statements or use of resources and is unlikely to result in delay to the audit opinions on the financial statements or use of resources.

Audit certificate We will issue our audit certificate after we have completed our work on the group financial statements, Pension Fund financial statements, use of 

SUMMARY

13



5 LONDON BOROUGH OF BARNET | AUDIT COMPLETION REPORT

OTHER MATTERS FOR THE ATTENTION OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE

resources and Whole of Government Accounts, and after responding appropriately to any objections received from local electors.

14



LONDON BOROUGH OF BARNET | AUDIT COMPLETION REPORT 6

PURPOSE AND USE OF THIS REPORT

We present our Audit Completion Report to the Audit Committee, which details the key findings arising from the audit for the attention of those charged with governance. It forms 
a key part of our communication strategy with you, a strategy which is designed to promote effective two way communication throughout the audit process. 

As auditors we are responsible for performing our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK & Ireland) which provide us with a framework which enables us 
to form and express an opinion on the financial statements that have been prepared by management with the oversight of those charged with governance. Th
[...]
 to close the audit only following the completion of this work. 

We can issue an opinion on the statement of accounts before the audit is completed if we believe that if the objection were resolved in the objector's favour, this would not 
affect the material accuracy of the statement of accounts.  For each of the objections still subject to review and investigation, we consider that these will not result in any 
material impact on the financial statements or arrangements for the use of resources and these should not delay the issue of our audit opinions.

 OBJECTION NATURE OF OBJECTION AND WORK PERFORMED FINDINGS AND CONCLUSION

OBJECTIONS BROUGHT FORWARD FROM 2015/16

1 Sale of Victoria 
Park Lodge

An objection was received regarding the lawfulness 
of the Council’s decision to dispose of this asset and 
the use of the proceeds.

Our work to date has not identified any unlawful decision regarding the disposal of this property 
and the Council took appropriate advice from the Charity Commission regarding the disposal and 
the use of the proceeds to be earmarked for the benefit of the park.
We continue to monitor progress regarding the planning consents and planning applications 
submitted by the owner.

2 Parking charges on 
housing land

An objection was received regarding the lawfulness 
of the Council’s use of PCNs on housing land.

Initial work to date has noted some concerns over the use of PCNs on housing land that was not 
subject to a Traffic Management Order (TMO).  The Council has since ceased issuing PCNs on 
housing land and intend to adopt this land under a TMO subject to further consultation.

OBJECTIONS AND INFORMATION FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

52



LONDON BOROUGH OF BARNET | AUDIT COMPLETION REPORT 44

 OBJECTION NATURE OF OBJECTION AND WORK PERFORMED FINDINGS AND CONCLUSION

OBJECTIONS RAISED IN 2016/17

3 Parking income 
accrual

An objection was received regarding the lawfulness 
of the Council’s basis of accruing for PCN income 
ahead of the cash being collected.

This is a similar objection as received in the previous year and we found no evidence of unlawful 
accounting for PCN income.

4 Capita gain share 
agreement

An objection was received regarding the lawfulness 
of the Council’s payments to Capita of £313,215 for 
savings on energy costs contracts and £1,241,476 for 
savings on agency spend under a ‘gain share’ 
agreement.

Information has recently been provided by management to support these payments that we will 
review as part of this investigation.

5 Lender Option 
Borrower Option 
(LOBO) Loans

An objection was received regarding the lawfulness 
of the Council’s decision to take borrow in the form 
of Lender Option Borrower Option loans in previous 
years.  

We have completed our initial review of these loans although have requested some additional 
information to support the decision to take borrowing in the form of LOBOs rather than other 
borrowing options that were available at that time.

OTHER INFORMATION BROUGHT TO OUR ATTENTION BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

6 Weight 
Management 
Centre Ltd

We received information that stated that the 
Council should not be contracting with this 
organisation following the qualification of its 
financial statements by its auditor.

We have discussed with management the performance by the contractor and management are 
content that services are being delivered as appropriate.
We have not undertaken any further work in this matter.

OBJECTIONS AND INFORMATION FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

53



45 LONDON BOROUGH OF BARNET | AUDIT COMPLETION REPORT

APPENDICES

54



LONDON BOROUGH OF BARNET | AUDIT COMPLETION REPORT 46

We are required to bring to your attention audit differences identified during the audit, except for those that are clearly trivial, that the Audit Committee is required to consider.  
This includes: audit differences that have been corrected by management; and those that remain uncorrected along with the effect that they have individua
[...]
d welcome their discussion in more detail.

APPENDIX IV: INDEPENDENCE

74



LONDON BOROUGH OF BARNET | AUDIT COMPLETION REPORT 66

2016/17
FINAL 

PROPOSED
£

2016/17 
PLANNED

£

2015/16 
FINAL

£ EXPLANATION FOR VARIANCES

Code audit fee 170,025(1) 170,025 170,025(1) As per PSAA scale fee 

Housing benefits subsidy claim 20,310 20,310 21,617(2) As per PSAA scale fee

TOTAL AUDIT AND CERTIFICATION FEES 190,335 190,335 191,642

Reporting on government grants:

 Pooling of Housing Capital Receipts 
return

2,750 2,750 2,750 N/A

 Teachers’ Pension return 5,000 5,000 5,000 N/A

Fees for other non-audit services - - - N/A

NON-AUDIT ASSURANCE SERVICES 7,750 7,750 7,750

TOTAL ASSURANCE SERVICES 198,085 198,085 199,392

(1) The Code audit fee quoted is as per the scale fee set by Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA). A fee variation is yet to be agreed in respect of additional work carried 
out in relation to objections to the accounts received from local electors in 2015/16 and 2016/17. 

(2) The fee for the 2015/16 housing benefits subsidy claim does not yet include a fee variation to be agreed in respect of additional work requested in response to 
correspondence from the Department of Work and Pensions.

APPENDIX V: FEES SCHEDULE

75



67 LONDON BOROUGH OF BARNET | AUDIT COMPLETION REPORT

TO BE TYPED ON CLIENT HEADED NOTEPAPER
BDO LLP
55 Baker Street
London
WIU 7EU

[XX] September 2017

Dear Sirs

Financial statements of the London Borough of Barnet for the year ended 31 March 2017

We confirm that the following representations given to you in connection with your audit of the Council’s financial statements (the ‘financial statements’) for the year ended 31 
March 2017 are made to the best of our knowledge and belief, and after having made appropriate enquiries of other officers and Members of the Council.

The Director of Resources has fulfilled her responsibilities for the preparation and presentation of the financial statements as set out in the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 
and Statement of responsibilities of auditors and of audited bodies: local government issued by Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA), and in particular that the financial 
statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Council as of 31 March 2017 and of its income and expenditure and cash flows for the year then ended in 
accordance with proper practices as set out in the CIPFA/LASAAC Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom (the Code) and for making accurate 
representations to you.

We have fulfilled our responsibilities on behalf of the Council, as set out in the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, to make arrangements for the proper administration of the 
Council’s financial affairs, to conduct a review at least once in a year of the effectiveness of the system of internal control and approve the Annual Governance Statement, to 
approve the Statement of Accounts (which include the financial statements), and for making accurate representations to you.

We have provided you with unrestricted access to persons within the entity from whom you determined it necessary to obtain audit evidence. In addition, all the accounting 
records have been made available to you for the purpose of your audit and all the transactions undertaken by the Council have been properly reflected and recorded in the 
accounting records.  All other records and related information, including minutes of all management and other meetings have been made available to you.

In relation to those laws and regulations which provide the legal framework within which the Council’s business is conducted and which are central to our ability to conduct our 
business, we have disclosed to you all instances of possible non-compliance of which we are aware and all actual or contingent consequences arising from such instances of non-
compliance.
There have been no events since the balance sheet date which either requires change
[...]
ings revalued in the year, as provided by the valuer and accounted for in the financial 
statements, are reasonable and consistent with our knowledge of the business and current market prices. 
We are satisfied that investment properties have been appropriately assessed as level 2 on the fair value hierarchy for valuation purposes and valued at fair value, based on 
highest and best use.
c) Allowance for non-collection of receivables 

We are satisfied that the impairment allowances for council tax arrears, NDR arrears, housing benefit overpayments, housing rent arrears and parking charges are reasonable, 
based on collection rate data.

We consider that the Council is able to continue to operate as a going concern and that it is appropriate to prepare the financial statements on a going concern basis.  

We have disclosed all known actual or possible litigation and claims whose effects should be considered when preparing the financial statements and these have been disclosed in 
accordance with the requirements of accounting standards.

We confirm that the above representations are made on the basis of enquiries of Councillors, management and staff with relevant knowledge and experience (and, where 
appropriate, of inspection of supporting documentation) sufficient to satisfy ourselves that we can properly make each of the above representations to you.

We confirm that the financial statements are free of material misstatements, including omissions.

We acknowledge our legal responsibilities regarding disclosure of information to you as auditors and confirm that so far as we are aware, there is no relevant audit information 
needed by you in connection with preparing your audit report of which you are unaware.  Each director and member has taken all the steps that they ought to have taken as a 
director in order to make themselves aware of any relevant audit information and to establish that you are aware of that information.

Yours faithfully

Anisa Darr
Director 
[...]
ablished, chaired by 
the assistant director of adult social care. These reports into the monthly Director 
of Adults Social Services (DASS) Assurance Group. 

The service will continue to focus on the strengths based approach; forming the 
basis of our improvement activity going forward.  

Monitoring in 2017/18 will focus on embedding practice improvements, with an 
emphasis on safety and the discharge of statutory duties.   

Yes

198


	Agenda
	6 Statement of Accounts, External Auditor's Audit Completion Report and Annual Governance Statement for the year 2016/17
	Appendix A - Audit Completion Report
	Appendix B – Statement of Accounts 2016/17
	1. Front sheets .pdf
	2. Narrative Report Draft
	3.  Statement of Responsibilities
	4. Accounting Statements Draft
	5. Notes to accounts
	6. HRA Income and Expenditure Statement Final
	7.  Collection Fund Draft
	8. Group Accounts Draft
	10. Glossary Draft

	Appendix C – Annual Governance Statement






Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Audit Committee

19 September 2017

Members Present:-

Councillor Hugh Rayner (Chairman)
Councillor Sury Khatri (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Anthony Finn
Councillor Arjun Mittra
Councillor Peter Zinkin

Councillor Anne Hutton (In place of 
Councillor Kathy Levine)
Councillor Alan Schneiderman (In place of 
Councillor Geof Cooke)

Also in attendance

Geraldine Chadwick (Independent Member)
Richard Harbord (Independent Member)

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Geof Cooke Councillor Kathy Levine

1.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

Apologies for absence were received form Councillor Kathy Levine who was being 
substituted by Councillor Anne Hutton. 
Apologies for absence were received form Councillor Geof Cooke who was being 
substituted by Councillor Alan Schneiderman.  

2.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

None.

3.   PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

The Committee noted the details of the received public questions and the public answers 
which were published ahead of the meeting. Responses to the supplementary public 
questions were provided verbally by the Chairman and officers at the meeting.  With 
regards to the question put forward by Ms Mary O’Connor (who was unable to attend the 
meeting), the supplementary question was asked by Ms Theresa Musgrove on her 
behalf.

Both Mr Roger Tichborne and Mr John Dix addressed the Committee to make 
comments.



2

4 REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5  CHAIRMAN'S COMMENT 

The Chairman welcomed all to the extraordinary meeting and noted that he was keen to 
put the meeting in context and to allay any concerns. 

He reported that in July the Committee had been presented with an interim external 
auditor’s report, which had arrived late, meaning that no time had been given for its 
proper consideration. The extraordinary meeting had been arranged to consider the 
report.

The Chairman noted that the annual accounts on which the audit was based had not 
been produced in a form that could be easily audited. It had therefore taken BDO 
additional time and resources to get the accounts into auditable form.  The Chairman 
was in discussion with the Section 151 officer to see whether Barnet could get 
recompense from Capita in regard to the poor shape in which the accounts were initially 
presented (he would ask the Section 151 officer to comment later). Nevertheless the 
Chairman felt that BDO had done a good job in producing the report in difficult 
circumstances. However time spent in some areas had left little time to spend in others - 
leaving some areas of the report a little thin.  The Chairman was also concerned that in 
many instances the BDO had dwelt on the journey rather than the destination - the 
destination being a satisfactory audit with recommendations for improvement.

The Chairman added that he did not believe that BDO could have achieved this report 
without the considerable help and support provided by the Barnet finance team – in 
particular the Section 151 officer and her staff. 

He noted that he was content about the state of Barnet's financial position but very 
concerned about the processes of collecting the financial data, consolidating the data 
and presenting it – not least to its external auditors. In light of this the Chairman had 
instructed the Section151 officer to set up a review of these processes and to include this 
as an agenda item for the next meeting in November. 

6  MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None.

7  STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS, EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S AUDIT COMPLETION 
REPORT AND ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR 2016/17 

.

. Mr Lloyd-Thomas, BDO external auditor, presented the Audit Completion Report which 
detailed the key findings arising from the audit. 

With regards to the CIL billing system (page 18 of the Committee report), i.e generating a 
bill at the right point in time, ‘….when the chargeable development commences….’, 
clarification was sought as to how this would be addressed. The Chairman confirmed 



3

that this would be considered for inclusion in the review coming back to Audit Committee 
meeting in November 2017. [ACTION]

With regards to the recovery of the outstanding Comer Homes debt (page 29 of the 
Committee report) the Section 151 Officer confirmed the Council is liaising with HB 
Public Law to ascertain the best legal route to pursue the debt. Further clarification was 
sought on the agreement with Comer Homes, that is, (i) did they ever pay? and if so (ii) 
why did they stop (?). The Section 151 Officer confirmed that there was an agreement in 
place but would seek confirmation as to (i) whether any payments were made (ii) when 
they stopped and (iii) why they stopped? The Audit Committee would be updated at the 
November meeting. [ACTION]

With regards to the Heritage assets (Immaterial disclosures) (page 39 of the Committee 
report) the Committee agreed they would like to see full details and information on this 
included in Statement of Accounts. [ACTION]

With regards to ‘Objections and Information from Members of the Public’ Mr Lloyd-
Thomas confirmed none of the objections were material to the accounts and as such the 
work on them did not have to be completed ahead of giving the opinion. 

With regards to Council’s position in relation to Lender Option Borrower Option (LOBOs) 
the Section 151 Officer confirmed she would seek clarification and report back to the 
Committee in November. [ACTION] 

With regards to page 76 Appendix VI: Draft Representation Letter, The Chairman, duly 
seconded by Councillor Finn, proposed the following amendment

Final paragraph (page 79 of the Committee report), last sentence change from;

Each director and member has taken all the steps that they ought to have taken as a 
director in order to make themselves aware of any relevant audit information and to 
establish that you are aware of that information.

To:
The Director of Resources has taken all steps that they ought to have taken as a director 
and members of the Audit Committee have provided scrutiny to assure themselves of 
any relevant audit information and to establish that you are aware of that information.

Upon being put to the vote the amendment was carried and would form an additional 
recommendation (5).

With regards to the review on the processes involved in producing the accounts, auditing 
them and the subsequent improvement plan, the Chairman, duly seconded by Councillor 
Khatri, proposed the following additional recommendation;

That the Director of Resources, under their remit as S151 officer, bring back an 
improvement plan to the next Audit committee meeting in November which would 
address some of the key weaknesses, also picked up in the auditor recommendations, 
that had led to us having to have this additional meeting. The review should involve 
CSG, the external auditors and the Assurance Director to ensure all processes involved 
in producing the accounts, auditing them and reaching a value for money opinion are 
covered. This improvement plan should incorporate the recommendations made by the 
external auditor in Appendix II (page 66 of the Committee report).



4

Upon being put to the vote the amendment was carried and would form an additional 
recommendation (6).

With regards to Recommendation 1, Councillor Zinkin, duly seconded by Councillor 
Khatri, proposed the following amendment; 

That the Committee approve the Statement of Accounts for 2016/17 and the draft 
representation letter and recommend that they be signed by the Chairman and the 
Director of Resources (Statutory 151 Officer) on behalf of the Council.

Upon being put to the vote the amendment was carried.
 
RESOLVED - 

1. That the Committee approve the Statement of Accounts for 2016/17 and the 
draft representation letter and recommend that they be signed by the 
Chairman and the Director of Resources (Statutory 151 Officer) on behalf of 
the Council.

2. That the matters raised by the external auditor relating to detailed aspects of 
the 2016/17 accounts audit be noted.

3. That the management responses to recommendations made by the external 
auditor be noted.

4. That the Annual Governance Statement 2016/17 be noted.
5. That on page 79, Appendix VI: Draft Representation Letter, last sentence of 

the of the final paragraph be amended to read; Director of Resources has 
taken all steps that they ought to have taken as a director and members of 
the Audit Committee have provided scrutiny to assure themselves of any 
relevant audit information and to establish that you are aware of that 
information.

6. That the Director of Resources, under their remit as S151 officer, bring back 
an improvement plan to the next Audit committee meeting in November 
which will address some of the key weaknesses, also picked up in the 
auditor recommendations, that have led to us having to have this additional 
meeting. The review should involve CSG, the external auditors and the 
Assurance Director to ensure all processes involved in producing the 
accounts, auditing them and reaching a value for money opinion are 
covered. This improvement plan should incorporate the recommendations 
made by the external auditor in Appendix II (page 66 of the Committee 
report).

8  ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

The meeting finished at 9.20 pm


